[Accept Gift - Salesforce.com, Inc. - District Attorney's Crime Strategies Unit - \$37,800]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept a gift of a one-year software subscription service valued at \$37,800 from Salesforce.com, Inc., for the period of July 14, 2015, and July 13, 2016.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Office of the District Attorney (SFDA) has established a Crime Strategies Unit to implement a proactive, data driven approach to prosecution, which harnesses technology to focus on hot spots and crime drivers to make a significant impact on public safety in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Salesforce.com, Inc. is a private global company specializing in cloud computing and data management; and

WHEREAS, Salesforce.com, Inc., in partnership with SFDA, will offer the San Francisco District Attorney's Office Salesforce software to integrate criminal justice data sources to advance effective prosecution and promote public safety; and

WHEREAS, Salesforce.com, Inc. has proposed to provide the City with a gift of a oneyear subscription service for 20 users and 2 administrators of the Salesforce Force Unlimited Edition, valued at \$37,800 per year, at no cost, to the SFDA's Crime Strategies Unit; and

WHEREAS, The gift does not require an ASO Amendment; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes SFDA to accept the gift valued at \$37,800 from Salesforce.com, Inc. for a one year subscription of software for 20 users and 2 administrators.

Recommended:

Eugene Clendinen

for George Gascón, District Attorney

Approved:	Lete	AC	
-A-	Edwin M	Lee Mayor	

Approved:

Ben Rosenfield, Controller



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

150917

Date Passed: October 06, 2015

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept a gift of a one-year software subscription service valued at \$37,800 from Salesforce.com, Inc., for the period of July 14, 2015, through July 13, 2016.

September 30, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 06, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 150917

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/6/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved**